WILMINGTON -A, B, C

PLAN ID: 2800 - LEFT HAND - NORTH CAROLINA

DATE:

09/18/2017
10/20/2017

11/01/2017

02/07/2018
06/11/2018
11/14/2018
01/09/2019
07/23/2019
12/13/2019

02/28/2020

REVISION:

INITIAL RELEASE OF PLANS

CLIENT REVISIONS

REMOVED PORCH RAILING FROM ELEVATION 'C'
FLATTENED BAR TOP AT KITCHEN

REVISED SIZE OF WINDOW AT BASE OF STAIRS
REVISED MASTER BEDROOM TO OWNER'S BEDROOM
ELECTRICAL REVISIONS

CLIENT REVISIONS

CLIENT REVISIONS

REVISED CODE REFERENCES

CLIENT REVISIONS

CLIENT REVISIONS

CLIENT REVISIONS

REVIEWERS STAMP LOCATION

SHEET INDEX:

ARCHITECTURALS - COVERSHEET
0 ARCHITECTURALS - QUICK VIEW
1A ARCHITECTURALS - ELEVATIONS A
1B ARCHITECTURALS - ELEVATIONS B
1C ARCHITECTURALS - ELEVATIONS C
3A ARCHITECTURALS - FLOOR PLANS A
3B ARCHITECTURALS - FLOOR PLANS B
3C ARCHITECTURALS - FLOOR PLANS C
4 ELECTRICAL - FLOOR PLANS

.

MODEL 'WILMINGTON' SQUARE FOOTAGES

AREA ELEV B

lst FLOOR 1225 SF

2nd FLOOR 1595 SF

TOTAL LIVING 28624 SF

GARAGE 411 SF

PORCH 12 SF

Hmerica’s

HOMES

Joapress DRHORTON

Woodgrove Lot 143
68 Paper Birch Way
Fuquay Varina, NC 27526

COVERSHEET
"WILMINGTON'

PLAN REV DATE

SHEET NUMBER
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Front Elevation 'A'

SCALE. I/4"=1-0" AT 22"X34" LAYOUT  1/8"=1-0" AT I"XIT" LAYOUT

Front Elevation B'
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F'ront Elevation 'C'

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" AT 22'X34" LAYOUT  1/8"=I'-O" AT II"XIT" LAYOUT

SCALE: |

/4"=1-0" AT 22"X34" LAYOUT  1/8"=1'-0" AT II"XIT" LAYOUT

QUICK VIEW
"WILMINGTON'

PLAN REV DATE




N.C ATTIC VENT CALCULATION FOR MODEL 'WILMINGTON': 1:150 RATIO.

THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN (PER NCRC SECTION R8062)

/50 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED, PROVIDED

THAT AT LEAST 50 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 80 PERCEN | SQUARE INCH VENT FOR EVERY 150 SQUARE INCHES OF CEILING
OF THE REQURED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY 144 56, IN. = | 5@ FT.

VENTILATORS LOCATED N PORTION OF THE SPACE R

10 BE WELEATED AT LEAGT 3 FEET AGOVE THE EAVE OF. BLDe. CBILING (5F) X 144 = BLDS {50, N)
CORNCE VENTS WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED BLDG. (50, IN) / 180 = SQ. . OF VENT REQURED

VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. SG. IN OF VENT REQUIRED / 2 = 50% AT HIGH £ 50% AT LON

EXCEPTIONS: ROOF AREA |+ = 17871 SF
1. EXCLOSED ATTIC/RAFTER SPACES REGURING LES5 THAN

15 FT OF VENTILATION MAY BE VENTED WITH CONTINJOUS 1636 50 PT X 144 = 255504 5Q IN.

SOFFIT VENTILATION ONLY. 235564 5Q. IN. / 150 = 57056 5Q. IN. OF VENT REGD
2 BCLOSED ATTICRATTER SPACES OVER WCONDITIOND. | 157056 50, N /2 = Te520 50, N

£ MAY BE VENTED AITH CONTINJOUS SOFF-
SPA N 5 SOFFIT VENT 18526 5Q. IN OF VENT AT HigH ¢ 16526 5. IN. OF VENT AT LON REGUIRED.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE NET FREE
VENTILATION OF THE VENT PRODUCT SELECTED BY ORNER.
VERIFY NITH MANJFACTURER OF HiH AND LON VENTS ROOF AREA 2:= 12 5%
7O BE USED FOR MINMIM GALCULATED VENTS REQUIRED. s sa N
THE REGUIRED VENTILATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED. B 130 2 . oF veNT ReaD
PROVIDE INSULATION STOP SUCH THAT INSULATION
DOES NOT OBSTRUGT FREE AR MOVEMENT AS REGURED 6412 5@, IN./ 2 = 3456 5G. IN
BY THE BULDING OFFICIAL.
D AL AP FRAVED ROOF AREAS SHALL HAVE 3456 5. IN. OF VENT AT HioH ¢ 3456 SG. IN. OF VENT AT LON REGUIRED.
INGS BETAEEN THE ADJACENT ATTICS IN THE ROOF
SHEATHING (A5 ALLOWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER)
To ALLOW PASSAGE AND ATTIC VENTILATION
EETHERN THE THo OR 1SOLATED ATTIC SFACES SHALL
BE VENTED INDEPENDENTLY T
EVELOPER, AT ALL GANTILEVERED FLOORS,
AT EVERED SHCHTECTRAL POPLOUTS, 100 ANY DOUBLE
FRAMING PROJECTIONS THAT ARE SEPARATED FROM THE
VENTING CALCULATIO

= . i
-, PROVIDE A
O DO TRV IR Left Elevation B
UNDERSIDE OF FRAMED ELEMENT -

SCAE VPG AT 22904 LATOIT Ve 40" ATIPIT LATGUT
NOTES:

- ALL ROOF DRAINAGE SHALL BE PIPED TO STREET OR APPROVED 5 MANUFAGTURER SHALL SUBMIT STRUGTURAL CALCS AND SHOP DRAWINGS
DRAINAGE FACILITY. TO “E BUILDER'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

_ DAGHED LINES INDICATE WALL BELON FOR REVIEN FRIOR TO FABRICATIONS.

- GUTTER DONNSPOUTS = ALL PLUMBING VENTS SHALL BE COMBINED INTO A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF ROOF
LOCATE AD PER BULDER PENETRATIONS. ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL OCGH

- PITCHED ROOFS AS NOTED. TO THE REAR OF THE MAIN RIDGE.

NG ATTIC VENT CALCULATION FOR MODEL WILMINGTON': 1:300 RATIO ' 7 =

B12picH

.

Flmerica=

AS AN ALTERNATE TO THE I/I50 RATIO LISTED ABOVE, (PER NCRG SECTION RE06.2)

THE NET FREE CROSS-VENTILATION AREA MAY BE REDICED
10 1/300 WHEN A CLASS | OR I VAPOR RETARDER 15 INSTALLED | | SGUARE INCH VENT FOR EVERY 300 SQUARE INCHES OF CEILING
ON THE WARM - IN - WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING. 445G, IN. = 1 5@ FT.
BLDG CEILING (SF) X 144 = BLDG (5G. IN)
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE NET FREE BLDG. (58. IN) / 300 = 5Q. IN. OF VENT REQUIRED
VENTLATION OF Tie VENT PRODICT SELEGTED BY ONER. SQ. IN. OF VENT REQUIRED / 2 = 50% AT HIGH & 50% AT LOW.
VERIFT WITH MANFAGTURER OF HIGH AND LOW VEN
Y0 B2 USED FOR MINIAM CALCUL ATED VNS REQURED. ROOF AREA I = 1636 SF
THE REGUIRED VENTILATION SHALL BE MANTAINED.
PROVIDE INSULATION STOP SUCH THAT INSULATION 1636 SQ. FT. X 144 = 235504 SQ. IN.
DOES NOT OBSTRUGT FREE AIR MOVEMENT AS REQURED 235564 5Q. IN. / 300 = 18528 SQ. IN. OF VENT REQD
BY THE BULDING OFFICIAL. 18528 5Q. IN./ 2 = 34264 5Q. IN
ALL OVERLAP FRAMED ROOF AREAS SHALL HAVE 34264 5Q. IN. OF VENT AT HIGH & 342.64 5Q. IN. OF VENT AT LOW REQUIRED.
OPENINGS BETNEEN THE ADJACENT ATTICS IN THE ROOF
SHEATHING (AS ALLOWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER)
0 ALLOW PASSAGE AND ATTIC VENTILATION ROOF AREA 2.= 12 5F
BETEEN THE THO OR ISOLATED ATTIC SPACES SHALL
OH 12 5Q. FT. X 144 = 10368 5Q. IN.
:RVENTED ‘NDZ x A[T‘YA? E:/EZW:EN; 10368 Q. IN. / 300 = 3456 5. IN. OF VENT REQD
DEVELOFE \T CANTI D FLOOI =
CANTILEVERED ARCHITECTIRAL POP-OUTS, AND ANY DOUBLE 345656 N./2 = 112650 N
FRAVING PROIECTIONS THAT ARE SEPARATED FEOM TiE 1128 Q. IN. OF VENT AT HIGH & 1728 SQ. IN OF VENT AT LOW REQUIRED.
VENTING VE, PROVIDE

7Sy D RHORTON

HOMES

GONTINJOUS 2' coRRoa\oN RES\STANT SOFFIT VENT AT
UNDERSIDE OF FRAMED ELEMEN

OTES:

BULDER SRALL VERIFT AND COORDINATE PER ACTUAL SITE CONDTIONS AVAILABLE WITH OPTIONAL

NINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS:

IST FLOOR = 6'-8" UNO. ON ELEVATIONS. R q "‘ " F‘R5T FLOOR pLATE

2ND FLOOR = T-0" UNO. ON ELEVATIONS.
ROOFING: PITCHED SHINGLES PER DEVELOPER.

E o AT SNCLE FAMILY DETACHED PLARS: NOTES AT OPT d'-|" PLT:
WINDOWS: MANUFACTURER PER DEVELOPER. DIVIDED LITES AS SHOWN ON THE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 3 PREFINISHED
F

VENTE|

: % SOFFIT AT EAVE PER MANUFACTURER. — _H"
ENTRY DOOR: AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER. - SLOPE | SLOPE {VERIFY FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE FOR WDW HT SET AT T7-6
GARAGE DOORS: AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER, RAISED PANEL AS SHONN.

SOFFIT PROTECTION PER NCRC _ _M
ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. SECTION R302.1.1 AND TABLE R302.1) INTERIOR SOFFITS AT &'-O

- PROTECTION AGAINST DECAT: - - - EXTERIOR SOFFITS AT &'-0O"
(ALL PORTIONS OF A PORCH, SCREEN PORCH OR DECK. FROM THE BOTTOM OF

THE HEADER DOWN, INCLUDING POST, RAILS, PICKETS, STEPS AND FLOOR STRUCTURE)
INSULATION: PER TABLE NIlO2.1.2

EXTERIOR WALLS: R-15 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

CEILING WITH ATTIC ABOVE:  R-38 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

FLOOR OVER GARAGE: R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

ATTIC KNEEWALL. R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY

CRANL SPACE FLOORING: R-19 BATTS MINIMUM. VERIFY RO O F P | a n IB I VENEER CALCULATIONS .
KEY NOTES: HARDBOARD = 264 5Q FT

MASONRY = 183 5Q FT RAKE

MASONRY: SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" AT 22"'X34" LAYOUT  1/8"=I-0" AT II"XIT" LAYOUT MASONRY % = 40% . ‘FXFSEZE
[1] ADHERED STONE VENEER AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER. HEIGHT AS NOTED.

MASONRY FULL BRICK AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER. HEIGHT AS NOTED.
TRUSS MANUFACTURE TO
MASONRY FULL STONE AS SELECTED BY DEVELOPER. HEIGHT AS NOTED. VERIPY HEELS PER
8" SOLDIER COURSE COMMUNITY STANDARDS,
ROWLOCK. COURSE BUILDER TO VERIFY
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 12:12 PrTcH
[e] NA N

TYPICALS:
CORROSION RESISTANT SCREEN LOUVERED VENTS, SIZE AS NOTED
CODE APPROVED TERMINATION CHIMNEY CAP.

12X60
CORROSION RESISTANT ROOF TO WALL FLASHING. CODE COMPLIANT —
FLASHING PER NCRC RA05263 !

1X4 .
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, INSTALL PER MANUFCATURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. M
E DECORATIVE WROUGHT IRON. SEE DETAILS.

SIDING: J E]

L | I A O s (o 1% =<
VINYL SHAKE SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER. TP
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS:
FIBER CEMENT SHAKE SIDING PER DEVELOPER W/ X4 CORNER TRIM BOARD.)

;

: 1
VINYL LAP SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER. T T
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS: S !
FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING PER DEVELOPER W/ 1X4 CORNER TRIM BOARD,) [T \ I il \ [T

VINYL WAVY SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER. | ‘l H
(AT SPECIFIED LOGATIONS:
FIBER CEMENT WAVY SIDING PER DEVELOPER IW/ X4 CORNER TRIM BOARD.)
VINYL BOARD AND BATT SIDING PER DEVELOPER WITH VINYL CORNER TRIM PER DEVELOPER |” ‘l |‘ ‘l |‘ ‘l |‘ ‘l |‘
(AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS:
FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING I/ X3 BATTS AT 12" OC. PER DEVELOPER W/ 1X4 CORNER TRIM BOARD,) . ‘l ” ‘l |‘ ‘l |‘ ‘l |‘ ‘l |‘ COTYRIGHT PROFERTY OF DR
3l HOTONNOT 10 SE REPROBOCED
VINYL TRIM SIZE AS NOTED ;
(AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS: SHEET NUMBER
IX FIBER CEMENT TRIM OR EQUAL, UNO. SIZE AS NOTED ‘l ” ‘l H ‘l H ‘l H ‘l H
FYPON SHUTTERS, TYPE AS SHORN. SIZE AS NOTED.
(AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS. FALSE VINYL SHUTTERS, TYPE AS SHOWN. SIZE AS NOTED.)

. B n

Rear Elevation B . 1= |

ALL WINDOWS WHOSE OPENING 1S LESS THAN 24" ABOVE SCALE: /B'=10" AT 2234 LATQUT 6'=10" AT 10T LAYGUT.

THE FINISH FLOOR AND WHOSE OPENING 15 GREATER THAN r\ O n é 3\/0 | O n
72" ABOVE THE OUTSIDE WALKING SURFACE MUST HAVE

NINDOW OPENING LIMITING DEVICES COMPLYING WITH THE
NCRC SECTION R3122.] AND R312.2.2. SCALE: I/4"=1-0" AT 22"X34" LAYOUT  1/8"=I-0" AT II'XIT" LAYOUT

ELEVATIONS
"WILMINGTON'

S

6" PEDIMENT

PLAN REV DATE
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B ¢l == 1] STAIRS AT OPTIONAL \ 7 s B N
clg 9 PLATFORM /‘ ¢ e 7 i
DOORMALL — BULDER TO VERIFY e 4 g g , ;
/\. AT OPTIONAL DIRECTION OF ara e b;ﬁ‘f 6" BOX COLUMN ;UTLég%hAt -
BEDROOM 5 ATTIC ACCESS W/ bed 2 0 5 ohee
ROOF TRUSSES b B ki
loftjopt bedroom 5 &' clg , o Ly —==—==t==
& ¢l o £ | 12
" clg . iy 400 |Li2o b oo { 2o
e 3 S 5 & - A £t
ot Py B 14 s REMOVE -
-I" clg SN DOORMALL  COLUMNS AT %) Z,
fo - [[a] Y~ AT OPTIONAL OPTIONAL OFFICE
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2 gt —— d & =<2 i
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© 7
-y | | ©
= ‘ ool & i o
DOOR/WALL J 7 3 Z
7 Q <+
ATOPTIONAL ¢ ] B o S
BEDROOM 5 ~- @) 2
L 3
1 1] = =
9" STAIR NOTE: 3050[oH (2) 3050|5H | 5 6070 SECTIONAL % o L m@ PG BOEOLEH W‘” /porch N @) ﬂ
USE 14" TJ WITH 3/4" PLYNOOD SUBFLOO! N w 2| -
d ?/ R) 3 = ‘ % e | CENTER BEAM ON GUARDRAIL PER &-1"clg & © —l
1o TREADS AT 107 EACH VERIEY 2 [ 2 R S COLUMN POST. LOCAL CODES 9 s L
ITRISERS AT +/- 127" = 123 3/4" TOTAL o (2) 3050|SH | | S 5 Q . . g v
RISE VERIFY & L LINE OF PORCH BELOW | N o & 7@ = Iy
- 7T 71T— """ 777 Ll pY
BRICK VENEER I ty
AN AN AN AN AN AN L g " _gn U " _9n _pn _gn !
T 10-0 ER 3-0 212 6'-6 64 SEE EXT ELEV EQEFE‘[ES'VEE ERAMING AT TOP OF
&'-" STAIR NOTE: G - o o TAPERED COLUMN
(USE 14" TJ WITH 3/4" PLYNOOD SUBFLOOR) 2-0" 60" 20" ) oz |2 5-0° o 45 2|
14 TREADS AT 10 EACH VERIFY 200" B0 — # o+ o FRAMING AT BASE
15 RISERS AT +/- 145" = Il 3/4" TOTAL 200 18-0 OF 10° TAPERED
RISE VERIFY 3800 oo COLMN
2nd Floor Plon 'B' st Floor Plan B'
SCALE: I/4"=I0" AT 22'X34" LAYOUT  1/8"=I-0" AT II"XIT* LAYOUT SCALE: I/4'=I-0" AT 22'X34" LAYOUT  1/8"=IO" AT II'XIT* LAYOUT —
A S
> (@\|
E o0
- FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES SEE GENERAL NOTES ON TITLE SHEET AND DETAILS. . N
KEY NOTES FOR NORTH CAROLINA: N
IST FLOOR = 68" UNO. ON ELEVATIONS FIRE PROTECTION: [5] FAU &'X8' PLATFORM. VERIFY WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER. INTERIOR SOFFITS:  FFL = 8-I"UNO.  SFL = T-6" UNO. z S
2ND FLOOR = 7-0" UNO. ON ELEVATIONS. [T] HOUSE TO GARAGE FIRE SEPARATION. GARAGE/HOUSE SEPARATION (66" MIN._ CLEAR HEIGHT TO HORIZONTAL MEMBERS, BATHS <
AT VERTICAL SURFACES SHALL BE PROTECTED 2'X6" OVER 2'X4" BOTTOM CHORD. OF TRUSS, VERIFY W/ TRUSSES) BATHS.
ALL DIMENSIONS TO WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO CENTERLINE. WITH ONE (1) LAYER 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD. (PER NCRC TABLE R3026.) [6] A/C CONDENSER PAD. (VERIFY) SHOWER. TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE ;—]
GARAGE/HOUSE SEPARATION AT HORIZONTIAL SURFACES [
NALL LEGEND: SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH ONE (1) LAYER 5/8" TYFE X' PRE-FABRICATED METAL FIREPLACE. TUB-SHONER COMBO. TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE.
YPSUM BOARD. (PER NCRC TABLE R3026 INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S ARITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.
AVAILABLE WITH OPTIONAL y iousE . GARAG{E o 5EPARLA ﬂoz pR(JMDE Lo soLD CERAMIG TILE SHOWER AND FLOOR. TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE.
q-|" FIRST FLOOR PLATE FULL HEIGHT L o 2] R oty ) T - ATTIC ACCESS LARGE ENOUGH TO REMOVE LARGEST PIECE [T ——
vl ACRYLIC TUB W CERAMIC PLATFORM :
2X4 HOOD STUD PARTITION 2X6 HOOD STUD PARTITION RATED DOOR. (PER NCRC SECTION R3025.1) N e, Nﬁ,&ﬁfj&“@gi)@ x22". FIRE RATED HIORTONNOT 10 BE REFRODUCED
i BENEATH STAIRS AND LANDINGS. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ATTIC ACCESS LADDER, VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZE WITH TRUSSES Kicren: SHEET NUMBER
NOTES AT OPT 9-1" PLT: prrzzzzz) STUD MALL BELO) ON WALLS AND CEILING OF ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE (25 /2" X 54" SIZE) FOR GARAGE TO ATTIC SEPARATION PER 30" SLIDE-IN ELECTRICAL RANGE W/ HOOD AND MICRO ABV.
A K\ BRick / sTole vEIER a0 51 iz A6 NoTED AREAS. (PER NCRG SECTION R302.1) NCRC 30251 EXCEPTION SNT PR MANE A TURERS NRITTEN INSTRUCTIONE.
- WD HT SET AT 7-6 IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS PROVIDE TYPICALS S0 6A6 COOKTOP AD H
FIREBLOCKING PER R302I TEMPERED 0" GAS COOKTOP AND HOOD.
INTERIOR SOFFITS AT '-0" —_— = VEPS TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS. (PER NCRC SECTION 308 4) VENT PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.
LOW GYPSUM BOARD WAL DRYWALL OPENING. HEIGHT 0] PLYWOOD SHELF ABOVE ITH DRYWALL FINISH OVER. HEIGHT AS NOTED.
- EXTERIOR SOFFITS AT 8'-0" HEIGHT ARD 5TUD SIZE AS NOTED A5 NOTED ON PLAN (4] GAS WATER HEATER ON 16" Hich PLATFORM. ] ELECTRIC OVEN WITH MICRONAVE OVEN.
PER CHAPTER 5 NCRC-PLUMBI [11] HALF WALL, HEIGHT AS NOTED.
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< 8" clg
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PROVIDE ADEQUATE \
| SUPPORT FOR FUTURE . ! \

breakfast |
[ o Do,
J CLNG FAN

7S5y 'RHORTON

HOMES

wner's bedroom

vol clg

220V

/G DISCONNECT,
0" MIN. (»LEAIE

Fl
30V

HB.
WP/GF

CEE et - laundry i 7 _ dining area

N | -1" clg clg

OTES:

- PROVIDE GROUNDING ELECTRICAL ROD PER LOCAL CODES. = —.
~

PROVIDE AND INSTALL ARC FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTERS (AFCI) AS REQUIRED BY NATIONAL o N,
ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) AND MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL GOVERNING CODES

ALL EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE BACKDRAFT DAMPERS. ’ f \b =
FAN/LIGHTS IN WET/DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE LABLED "SUITABLE FOR WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS" . Io t/o pt ed room 5
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS ARE SHOWN FOR INTENT ONLY. THESE SYSTEMS SHALL BE ENGINEERED BY &'-I\ C‘q

OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND PLACEMENT. o

PROVIDE AND INSTALL LOCALLY CERTIFIED SMOKE DETECTORS AND CO2 DETECTORS AS REQUIRED BY
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) AND MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL GOVERNING CODES.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTERS (GFFI) AS REQUIRED BY NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODE (NEC) AND MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL GOVERNING CODES.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE REQUIRED DIRECT HOOK-UPS/CUTOFFS.
HVAC CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS.
ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT (FURNACES, A/C UNITS, ELECTRICAL PANELS, SANITARY SUMP PITS, CLNG FAN

garage

i
[

KEYLEBS KEYLESS

‘ﬁ’%IRE ONLY

FLOOR PLANS
"WILMINGTON'

AEN
-‘ﬁ‘- \
_—

GAS METER
VERIFY
R

SERVICE PANEL

SERVICE BOX
SERVICE PANEL/
ELECTRIC METER
(200 AMP)

TELEVISION
&l
we/eri £

|/ livingfopt office

DRAIN TILE SUMP, AND WATER HEATERS) ARE SUBJECT TO RELOCATION DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS. / 7 %WCE PANEL PER | A C‘q

PROVIDE POWER, LIGHT AND SWITCH AS REQUIRED FOR ATTIC FURNACE PER CODE AND BUILDERS SPECIFICATIONS
MANUFACTURER'S RITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. AND LOCAL CODES

LEGEND:

Q DUPLEX OUTLET CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE . )

{IWP/GFI NEATHERPROOF GFI DUPLEX OUTLET
L MOWNTED INCANDESCENT COACH LIGHT,

Qo GROND FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER U(*” FIXTURE CENTERLINE 6-0"
DUPLEX OUTLl RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE AFF
1} HALF-SITCHED DUPLEX OUTLET (VP) = VAPOR PROOF

CEILING MOUNTED LED
$h220v 220 voLT ovmer LIGHT FIXTURE (VP) = VAPOR PROOF

REINFORCED JINCTION BOX EXHAUST FAN (VENT TO EXTERIOR)

WALL SWITCH EXHAUST FANLIGHT COMBINATION
(VENT TO EXTERIOR)
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(PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT)

11OV SMOKE ALARM
W/ BATTERY BACKUP CEILING FAN WITH INCANDESCENT (COPYRIGHT PROPERTY OF DR
AR e S, s culi et
€02 DETECTOR COMBO R FPORT)
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DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

Construction Type: Commerical [ Residential X

Applicable Building Codes:

Des\gn Loadls:
Roof Live Loads
1. Conventional 2x
12 Truss
121 Attic Truss
2. Roof Dead Loads
2. Conventional 2x
22. Truss
3. Snow
3l Importance Factor ...
. Floor Live Loads
4l Typ. Duelling ..
42. Sleeping Areas
43, Decke

~

¢ 20lg North Carolina Residential Building Code with All Local Anendiments
e ASCE 1-10: Minimum Design Loads for Bulldings and Other Structures

engineering

S U mmit -

laboratory

SHEET LIST:

DR HORTON PROJECT SIGN-OFF:

Slob

Basement Foundation

Basement Plan

First Floor Plan

Second Floor Plan

testing 80

Roof Framing Plan

STRUCTURAL PLANS PREPARED FOR:

WILMINGTON - LH

&2, Deslgn Calegory e
83. Importance Factor ...
84. Seismic Use Group ......
85. Spectral Response Acceleration
851 8ms = %g
852.5ml = %g
8b. Seismic Base Shear
861 Vx =
862V =
&1, Basic Structural System (check one)
X Bearing Uall
0O Building Frame
[ Moment Frame
0 Dual w/ gpecial Moment Frame
O Pual w/ Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
O lverted Pendulun
88. ArchMech Components Anchored ...
89. Lateral Design Control: Seisnic [
3. Assuned Soil Bearing Capacity .

44. Passenger Garage ... 50 PSF PROJECT ADDRESS: OUNER: REVISION LIST:
5 Floor Dead Loads 8D DR Herton, Inc.
51 Conventional 2x 800! Arrouridge Blvd. - .
52. |-Joist Charlotte, NC 28213 Re;‘:‘o" Date Przéect Description
53. Floor Truss . : :
6. Ultinate Design Uind Speed (3 sec. guet) . DESIGNER: | BleI 1261R Revised garage slab note. Revised roof
6l. Exposure GMD Desian Grou overframing. Verified roof trues lagouts provided
62. Importance Factor_. 2 Fotmta?n Brookpcvc\e by &4 Lumber on 3281 Verified floor Jolst layouts
©3. Wind Base Shear Suite C provided by 84 Lunber on 8215
Z‘g“é VX = Cary, NC 2781 2 6141 | ReliRe Added stem wall foundation plan
22.Vy = 3 !
1. Component and Cladding (in PSF) - - - - - - 3 42318 11862 Added craul space foundation plan
These drauings are to be coordinated with the architectural, mechanical, plumbing, 4 11018 | Me6IR | Revised per new architeciural files dated 61218
MEANROOF| o165 | 30135 | 350040 | 4o electrical, and civil drauings. This coordination is ot the resporsibility of the B 53016 | Teb7%) | Added dmensions 4t tapered porch colums
HT. structural engineering of record (SER). Should any discrepancies become % 1058 | 86705 | relided stick frami u dedl h
IONET | 16380 | Nb-183 | 1B2-B6 | 181202 apparent, the contractor shall notify SUMMIT Engjneering, Laboratory ¢ Testing, ; R3 | Included stick framing oplion at extended pord|
7ONE 2 161-20 5,22 182-229 187255 PL. before construction begins. 1 13018 | Neo2R4 Revised NC version only for 2018 NCRC
7ONE 2 61-20 T5-221 182-229 1871-235 8 3121 1003 |Added OX-1$ Structural Ineulated Sheating Option
ZIONE 4 82-22 192,202 123-201 204213 AN Aj VIATIONS
ZONE 5 182,-240 132,-252 139-26. 204,163 AB |ANCHOR BOLT FT |PRESSURE TREATED
8 Seisni AFF |ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR RS |ROCF SUPPORT
. Deismic
8. Site Class CJ |CEILING JolsT SC |$TUD COLUMN

CLR |CLEAR 6J |SINGLE JOIST

DJ |DOUBLE JOIST SPF |SPRUCE PINE FIR

DSP |DOUBLE STUD POCKET 85T |SIMPSON STRONG-TIE

EE |[EACHEND SYP |SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE
EW |EACH WAY TJ_|TRIPLE JolsT

NTS [NOT TO SCALE TSP |TRIFLE STUD POCKET

OC |ON CENTER TYP |TYPICAL

PSF |POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT UNO |UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
S| |POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH WUF |WELDED WIRE FABRIC

Roof truss and floor joist layouts, and their corresponding loacling details,
were not provided to SUMMIT Englineering, Laboratory ¢ Testing, PC. (SUMMIT)
prior to the initial design. Therefore, truss and joist directions uere assumed
based on the information provided by DR Horton, Inc. Subsequent plan
revisions based on roof truss and floor joist lagouts shall be noted in the
revision list, indicating the date the layouts were provided. Should any
discrepancies become apparent, the contracior shall notify SUMMIT inmediately.

Operations System

Sheet No. Description Manager Signature
csl Cover Sheet, Specifications, Revisions .
S1om Morolithic Slab Foundation Gperations
S10s Stem Wall Foundation
Sloc Craul Space Foundation

Operations
Product
Development

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

The design professional uhose seal appears on these drawings
is the structural engineer of record (SER) for this project. The
SER bears the responsibility of the primary structural elements
and the performance of this structure. No other party may reviee,
alter, or delete any structural aspects of these construction
docunents without uritten permission of SUMMIT Engineering,
Laboratory ¢ Testing, PC. (SUMMIT) or the SER. For the
purposes of these construction docunents the SER and SUMMIT
shall be considered the same entity.

The structure Ts only stable In Its completed form. The contractor
shall provide all required temporary bracing during construction
1o stabilize the structure.

The SER is not responsible for construction secuences, methods,
or technicues in conmnection with the construction of this
structure. The SER will not be held responsible for the
contractor's failure to conform to the contract documents,
should any non-conformities occur.

Any struciural elements or details not fully developed on the
construction drawings shall be completed under the direction of
4 licensed professional engineer. These shop drauings shall be
submitted to SUMMIT for review before any construction begins.
The shop drawings will be reviewed for overall compliance s it
relates to the structural design of this project. Verification of
the shop drawinge for dimensions, or for actual field conditions,
is not the responsibility of the SER or SUMMIT.

Verification of assumed field conditions is not the responsibility
of the SER The contractor shall verify the field conditions for
accuracy and report any discreparncies to SUMMIT before
construction begins.

The SER is not responsible for any secondary structural elements
or non-structural elements, except for the elements specifically
noted on the structural drawings.

This structure and all construction shall conform to all

applicable sections of the interational residential code.

This structure and all construction shall conform to all

applicable sections of local building codes.

All structural asserbolies are to meet or exceed 1o reguirements
of the current local building code.

FOUNDATIONS:

1.

The structural engineer has not performed a subsurface
nvestigation. Verification of this assumed value is the
responsioility of the ouner or the contractor. Should any
adverse solil condition be encountered the SER must be
contacted before proceeding.

2. The bottom of all footings shall extend below the frost line for 5.
the region in uhich the structure is 1o be constructed, However,
the bottom of all footings ehall be a minimum of 12" below grade.

3. Any fill shall be placed under the direction or recommendation ©.
of a licensed professional engineer.

4. The resulting soil ehall be compacted to a minimum of 95%
maximun dry dlensity.

5. Excavations of footings shall be lined temoorarily with a & mil
polyethylene membrane if placement of concrete does not occur T
within 24 hours of excavation.

©.  No concrete shall be placed against any subgrade contalning
water, ice, frost, or loose material. 8.

STRUCTURAL STEEL: 2
1 Structural steel shall be fabricated and erected in accerdance
with the American Institute of Steel Construction "Code of 2.

Standard Practice for Steel Bulldings and Bridges" and the
manual of $teel Construction "Load Resistance Factor Design"
latest editions.

2. Structural steel shall receive one coat of shop applied
rust-inhibitive paint

3. All steel shall have a minimum yield stress (F ) of 36 ksl unless
otheruise noted.

4. Uelding shall conform to the latest edition of the American
Uelding Society's Structural Welding Code AUS DI, Electrodes

for shop and field welding shall be class ETOXX. All welding 2.
shall be performed by a certified welder per the above
standards.
3
CONCRETE:
| Concrete shall have a normal weight aggregate and a minimun 4

compressive strength (f'c) ai 28 days of 3000 psi, unless
otheruise noted on the plan.

2. Concrete shall be proportioned, mixed, and placed in 5.
accordlance with the latest editions of ACI 318: "Building Code
Requiremients for Reinforced Concrete" and ACI 301: 6.

"Specifications for Structural Concrete for Buildlings".

3. Alr entrained concrete must be used for all structural elements
exposed to freeze/thau cycles and deicing chemicals. Air T
entrainment amounts (in percent) shall be within -1% to 2% of
target values as follows:

31. Footinge: 5%
3.).Exterior Slabs: 5% 8.

4. No adixtures shall be added to any structural concrete without

uritten permission of the SER.

Concrete slabs-on-grade shall be constructed In accordance
with ACI 3@21R-36: "Guide for Concrete Slab and Slab
Construction".

The concrete slab-on-grade has been designed using a
subgrade modulus of k=250 pci and a design loading of 200
psf. The SER is not responsible for differential seitlement, slalo
cracking or other future defects resulting from unrgported
conditions not in accardance with the above assumptions.
Control or saw cut Joints shall be spaced in interior
slabs-on-grade at @ maxinum of 15'-0" OC. and in exterior
slabs-on-gradle at a maxinun of 12'-0" unless otherulse noted.
Control or eau cut jointe shall be produced using conventional
process within 4 to 12 hours after the slab has been finished
Reinforcing steel may not extend through a control joint.
Reinforcing steel may extend through @ saw cut joint.

All welded wire fabric (WWF.) for concrete slabs-on-grade shall
be placed at mid-depth of slab. The WWF. shall be securely
supported olring the concrete pour.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT:

Fibrous concrete reinforcement, or fibermesh, specified n
concrete slabs-on-gracle may be used for control of cracking
due to 5hrmkage and thermal expansion/contraction, louered
uater migration, an increase in impact capacity, increased
abrasion resistance, and residual strength.

Fibermesh reinforcing to be 100% virgin polyoropylene fioers
containing no reprocessed olefin materials and specifically
manufactured for use as concrete secendary reinforcement.
Application of fibermesh per cublc yard of concrete shall equal
a minimum of @.% by volune (15 pounds per cubic yard)
Filbermesh shall comply with A&TM Clll6, ang local building code
reguirements, and shall meet or exceed the current Wndustrg
standard.

Steel reinforcing bars shall be new billet steel conforming to
ASTM A6l5, grade 0.

Detailing, fabrication, and placement of reinforcing steel shall
be in accordance with the latest edition of ACI 3/5: "Manual of
Standard Practice for Detdlling Concrete Structures"
Horizontal footing and wall reinforcement shall be continuous
and shall have 90° bends, or corner bars with the same
size/spacing as the horizontal reinforcement with a class B
tension splice,

Lap reinforcement as required, a minimun of 40 bar diameters
for tension or compression uniess otheruise noted. Splices in
masonry shall be a minimum of 48 bar diameters.

Q

2.

wOOD FRAMING:

R

lhere reinforcing dowels are required , they shall be equivalent
in size and spacing to the veriical reinforcement, The douel
shall extend 48 bar diameters vertically and 20 bar dliameters
into the footing.

lhere reinforcing steel is required vertically, douels shall be
provided unless otherwise noted.

Solid saun wood framing members shall conform to the
specifications listed in the latest edition of the "National
Design Specification for Wood Construction' (NDS). Unlese
otherwlse noted, all wood framing memoers are designed to be
Southern-Yellow-Pine (SYP) ¥2 or Southm-Spruce Pine (SFF) £
LVL or PSL engineered wood shall have the following minimun
design values:

11, E = 1900000 psi

22.Fo = 2600 psi

23.Fv = 285 psl

24.Fc = 100 psl
Wood in contact with concrete, masonry, or earih shall be
pressure treated in accordance uith AUPA etandard C-[5. All
other moisture exposed wood shall be treated in accordance
with AUPA standard C-2
Nails shall be commen wire nails unless otherwise noted.
Lag screws shall conform to ANSI/ASME standard Bl8.2.1-138l.
Lead holes for lag screws shall be in accordance with NDS
specifications.
All beams shall have full bearing on supporting framing members
unless otherwise noted.
Exterior and load bearing stud walls are to be 2x4 STP 2 4 "
OL. unless otherwise noted. Studs shall be continuous from the
sole plate to the double top plate. Studs shall only be
discontinuous at headlers for window/door openings. A minimum
of one king stud shall be placed at each end of the header.
King studs shall be continuous.
Indlividual studs forming a column shall be attached with one 10d
nail @ 6" OC. staggered. The stud column shall be continuous
to the foundation or beam. The column shall be properly
blocked at all floor levels 1o ensure proper load transfer.
Multi-| plg beams shall have each ply attached with (3) 10d nails @
24" O,
Four and five ply beams shall be bolted together with (2) rous
of /2" diameter through bolts staggered @ 16" O.C. unless
noted otheruise.

WoOD TRUSSES:

The wood truss manufacturer/fabricator is respansible for the
design of the wood trusees. Submit sealed shop drawings and
supporting calculations to the SER for review prior to
fabrication. The SER shall have a minimum of five (5) days for
review. The revieu by the SER shall revieu for overall
compliance with the design documents. The SER shall assune no
responsibility for the correctness for the structural design for
the wood trusses.

The wood trusses shall be designed for all required loadinge
as speclfied In the local building code, the ASCE Standard
"Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures.”
(ASCE 1-10), and the loading requirements shoun on these
specifications. The truse drauings shall be coordinated with all
other construction documents and provisions provided for
loads shown on these drawings including but not limited to
HYAC equipment, piping, and architectural fixtures attached to
the trusses.

The trusses shall be designed, fabricated, and erecled in
accordance uith the latest edition of the National Design
Specification for Wood Construction (NDS) and "Design
Specification for Metal Plate Comected Wood Trusses."

The truss manufacturer shall provide adecuate bracing
information in accordance uith "Commentary ancl
Recommendations for Handling, Installing, andl Bracing Metal
Plate Connected Wood Trusses' (HIB-31). This bracing, both
temporary and permanent, shall be shoun on the shop drawings.
Also, the shop drawings shall show the required attachments for
the trusses.

Any chords or truss webs shown on these drawings have been
shown 2s a reference only. The final design of the trusses shall
be per the manufacturer.

EXTERIOR WOOD FRAMED DECKS:

1

Decks are to be framed in accordance with local building
codes and as referenced on the structural plans, either through
code references or construction details.

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS:

Fabrication and placement of structural wood sheathing shall be
In accordance with the APA Design/Construction Guicle
'Residential and Commercial!" and all other applicable APA
standardls.

All structurally required wood sheathing shall bear the mark of
the APA.

Wood wall sheathing shall comply with the requirenents of local
building codes for the appropriate state as indicated on these
drauings. Refer to wall bracing notes in plan set for more
information. Sheathing shall be applied with the long direction
perpendicular to framing, unless noted otheruise.

Roof sheathing shall be APA rated sheathing exposwre | or 2.
Roof sheathing shall be continuous over two supports and
attached to its supporting roof framing with (1)-8dl CC nail at
b'o/e at panel edges and at 12'o/c in panel field wless
otheruise noted on the plans. Sheathing shall be applied with
the long diirection perpendicular to framing. Sheathing shall
have a span rating coneistent uith the framing spacing. Use
suitable edge support by use of plywood clips or lumber
blocking unless otherwise noted. Panel end joints shall occur
over framing. Apply building paper over the sheathing as
required by the state Building Code.

Wood floor sheathing shall be ARPA rated sheathing exposure |
or 2. Attach sheathing to its suoporting framing with (1)-8d CC
ringshank nail at 6'o/c at panel edges and at 12"o/c in panel
field unless otherwise noted on the plans. Sheathing shall be
applied perpendicular to framing. Sheathing shall have a span
rating coneistent with the framing spacing. Uee suitable edge
support by use of T4G plyuood or lumer blocking unless
otherwise noted. Panel end joints shall occur over framing.
Apply building paper over the sheathing as recuired by the
state Building Code.

Sheathing shall have a /8" gap at panel ends and edges as
recommended in accordance with the APA.

5TEUCTURAL FIBERBOARD PANELS:

Fabrication and placement of structural fiberboard sheathing
shall be in accordance with the dpplicable AFA standarde.

All structurally required fiberboard sheathing shall bear the
mark of the AFA.

Fiberboard uall sheathing shall comply with the requirements of
local building codes for the appropriate state as indicated on
these drauings. Refer to wall bracing notes in plan eet for more
Information.

Sheathing shall have a /8" gap at panel ends and edges are
recommended in accordance with the AFA
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FOUNDATION NOTES:

| FOUNDATIONS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 4 OF THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE WITH ALL LOCAL
AMENDMENTS.

2. STRICTURAL CONCRETE TO BE Fe = 3000 PSl, PREPARED AND PLACED N
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI STANDARD 318.

3. FOOTINGS TO BE PLACED ON UNDISTURBED EARTH, BEARING A MINIMUM OF
12" BELOW ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE, OR AS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL.

4. FOOTING SIZES BASED ON A PRESUMPTIVE SOIL BEARING CARPACITY OF
2000 PS5, CONTRACTOR 19 SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFTING THE
SUITABILITY OF THE SITE SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

5. FOOTINGS AND PIERS SHALL BE CENTERED UNDER THEIR RESFPECTIVE
ELEMENTS. PROVIDE 2" MINIMUM FOOTING PROJECTION FROM THE FACE OF
MASONRY.

6. MAXMUM DEPTH OF UNBALANCED FILL AGAINST MASONRY WALLS TO BE A%
SPECIFIED IN SECTION R404.| OF THE 2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE.

1. PILASTERS TO BE BONDED TO PERIMETER FOUNDATION WALL.

8. PROVIDE FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING, AND DRAIN WITH POSITIVE SLOPE TO
OQUTLET AS REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS.

9. PROVIDED PERIMETER INSULATION FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS PER 2218 NORTH
CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL BULDING CODE.

|0. CORBEL FOUNDATION WALL AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE BRICK
VENEERS.

Il CRAW. SPACE TO BE GRADED LEVEL, AND CLEARED OF ALL DEBRIS.

8. FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE 2018 NORTH
CAROCLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R423.16. MINIMUM 1/2" DIA. BOLTS
SPACED AT &'-@" ON CENTER WITH A T" MINIMUM EMBEDMENT INTO MASONRY
OR CONCRETE. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 12" FROM THE END OF EACH PLATE
SECTION. MINIMUM (2) ANCHOR BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION. ANCHOR BOLTS
SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER THIRD OF THE FLATE.

3. ABBREVIATIONS:

DJ = DOUBLE JOIST 8J = SINGLE JoisT

GT = GIRDER TRUSS FT = FLOOR TRUSS

&C = STUD COLUMN DR = DOUBLE RAFTER
EF = EACHEND TR = TRIPLE RAFTER
TJ = TRIPLE JoIsT OC = ON CENTER

CL = CENTER LINE PL = PONT LOAD

1. ALL PIERS TO BE lo'xle" MASONRY AND ALL PILASTERS TO EE 8'xl6"
MASONRY, TYPICAL. (INO)

Il WALL FOOTINGS TO BE CONTINUCUS CONCRETE, IZES PER STRUCTURAL FPLAN.

2. A FOUNDATION EXCAVATION OBSERVATION SHOULD BE CONDUCTED BY A
PROFESSIONAL GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, OR HIS QUALIFIED
REPRESENTATIVE. IF ISOLATED AREAS OF YIELDING MATERIALS AND/OR
POTENTIALLY EXPANSIVE SOILS ARE OBSERVED IN THE FOOTING
EXCAVATIONS AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION, SUMMIT ENGINEERING,
LABORATORY ¢ TESTING, PC. MUST BE PROVIDED THE OPPORTUNITY TO
REVIEW THE FOOTING DESIGN PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

13.  ALL FOOTINGS ¢ SLABS ARE TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED $0IL OR 95%
COMPACTED FILL, VERIFIED BY ENGINEER OR CODE OFFICIAL.

REFER TO BRACED WALL PLAN FOR PANEL LOCATIONS
AND ANY REQUIRED HOLDOUNS. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PER SECTION Re2210.6 AND FIGURES Re021065, Reo2101,
Re22108(1) AND Re22.10.8(2) OF THE 2015 IRC

NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS ARE
TO FRAMNG AND NOT BRICK VENEER, LNO

NOTE: A 4" CRUSHED STONE BASE COURSE 15 NOT
REQUIRED WHEN SLAB 15 INSTALLED ON
WELL-DRAINED OR $AND-GRAVEL MIXTURE £0ILS
CLASSIFIED AS GROUP | PER TABLE R405)

THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PROVIDED BY PR HORTON
COMPLETED/REVISED ON ©2/28/2020. IT 19 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CLIENT TO NOTIFY SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY ¢
TESTING, PL. IF ANT CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SUMMIT ENGINEERING,
LABORATORY ¢ TESTING, P.C. CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ADEQUACT
OF THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS WHEN USED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS DATED DIFFERENTLY THAN THE DATE LISTED ABOVE.

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY

ENGINEERING SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS ON THIS DOCUMENT, SEAL DOES NOT
INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS ARE TO
BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF
SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY & TESTING, P.C.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL VOID SUMMIT LIABILITY.

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS BASED ON 2018 NCRC.

MONOL [THIC SLAB FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: I/4":|'-2" ON 22'x34" OR 1/8"=I'-@" ON II'xIT"

38'-0"
b sl ol
2410y 63 610y
T Tlﬁ? f—
™ ™ 5 i i I E—— 5
[N L
X
ELEV AB:
24%240" DP 2R
3000 PS| 4" CONCRETE SLAB CONC. FTG.
W/ 6"x6" W44 WWR OR @ I
B 1/ 10\ FIERIESH RENORCEVENT 5
OVER 6 MIL. VIBQUEEN OVER
I Dim 4" CRUSHED STONE OVER
20IL w/ %% OF STANDARD e
PROCTOR DENSITY WITHIN 3 S :
B PERCENTAGE PONTS OF © N
OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTEN'D »
= gl e ol 2
& Boaey 2y 1325 e 2. 5
‘1 16'XI0" DP LUG
¥ FIG. (TYP)
i (=
; ! Dim
L _ _ |
} | T 1
E N - - - | g
hi Pl : :
2| s DRLIG T = -
B FTG. (TYP @ P® = :Q
| GARAGE INTERIOR) Dm,/, . ¥Y—"—" &
N B — — ‘s —1 9 ¥
) EiR
bzl ® ,Q'
392" ‘4\_5%” 9
||
/ 5
SIDING VENEER: ——1
2 16"x20" DP CONC.
LUG FTG. (TYP.)
I Pm ERICK VENEER o
2I'x20" DP CONC.
LUG FTG. (TYP.)
G@w P8l 4' CONCRETE 6LAB :
) W/ 6'x6" Wixll4 WWR OR } A
% FIBERMESH REINFORCEMENT 8 S
© OVER 6 MIL. VISQUEEN OVER ® -
R SOIL w/ 95% OF STANDARD
S PROCTOR DENSITY WITHN 3
2 PERCENTAGE POINTS OF
o OPTIMUM MOISTURE commD
ELEV AB: ELEV AB: —|
30"x30'X10" DP 30"x30'X10" DP a
CONC. FTG. CONC. FTG.
Dim
Dim
K L 2 ] = R
B Q- - 4" CONCRETE SLAB ON - .
& ) p 9% COMPACTED FILL - =)
R L/ - = pp— e $ =
& el 1E L= 11 i
o T o L ey A2 o [ IO J— g
BRICK VENEER PER I-Ip l6'-4 I-10 58 ’M 0'-2 3} 02" |
ELEVATION (REFER TO -
ARCHITECTURALS) 20-0' 18'-0"

\ ELEV BC: 14" MAS

PIER ON 16"X16"X10"
DP CONC. FTG. (TYP)

MONOLITHIC SLAB FOUNDATION - ALL ELEVATIONS

\— 12'xl2" DP CONT. CONC.

FTG. (TYP @ PORCH)
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REQUIRED BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS

FIRST FLOOR BRACING (FT)

METHOD MATERIAL

MN. THICKNESS

REQUIRED CONNECTION

CONTINUCUS SHEATHING METHOD

€ PANEL EDGES

@ INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

WoOD STRUCTURAL

Cs-WsP PANEL

3/8"

©6d COMMON NAILS
46" 0C.

6d COMMON NAILS
e ' OC.

48 265

48 135

GB GYPSUM BOARD

1o

Bd COOLER NAILS#
81" 0C.

5d COOLER NAILS"
21" OC.

43 131

5 412

WoOD STRUCTURAL

use PANEL

3/8"

bd COMMON NAILS
20"0C.

od COMMON NAILS
@ 12' OC.

115 360

oF WoOoD STRUCTURAL
PANEL

Ve"

PER FIGURE Re0210.604

PER FIGURE Re22.1064

+OR EQUIVALENT PER TABLE R12235

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

L CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

CODE WITH ALL LOCAL AMENDMENTS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE CONTENTS OF THE DRAWING FOR THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT. ENGINEER 1S NOT

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THIS PLAN.

3. CONTRACTOR 16 RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY BRACING REQUIRED

TO RESIST ALL FORCES ENCOUNTERED DURING ERECTION,

4. PROPERTIES USED IN THE DESIGN ARE AS FOLLOWS:
MICROLLAM (LYL) F, = 2000 P2I,F, =285 P8l E =
PARALLAM (PSL): F, = 2900 PSI, Fv = 290 PSIE =

13xI2® el

125x10° P8I

5. ALL WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE # SYP/#2 $FF UNLESS NOTED ON PLAN. ALL STUD

COLUMNS AND JOISTS SHALL BE *2 $YP/42 SPF (UINO).

©. ALL BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH A (2) 2x4 ¥ STP/%2 &FF STUD COLUMN AT

EACH END UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE.

T ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 BARS CONFORMING TO ASTM A6l

AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 3",

8. FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE 2018 NORTH
CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R4@3.16. MINIMUM 12" DIA. BOLTS SPACED
AT 6'-@" ON CENTER WITH A 7" MINIMUM EMBEDMENT INTO MASONRY OR
CONCRETE. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 12' FROM THE END OF EACH PLATE
SECTION. MINIMUM (2) ANCHOR BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION, ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL

BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER THIRD OF THE PLATE.

2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDED LOOKOUTS WHEN CEILING JOISTS SPAN

PERPENDICULAR TO RAFTERS.

0. FLITCH BEAMS, 4-PLY LVLS AND 3-PLY SIDE LOADED LvLS SHALL BE BOLTED
TOGETHER WITH 12" DIA. THRU BOLTS SPACED AT 24" OC. (MAX) STAGGERED OR
EQUIVALENT CONNECTIONS PER DETAIL I/D3f. MIN. EDGE DISTANCE SHALL BE 2"
AND (2) BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED MINIMUM &" FROM EACH END OF THE BEAM.

1. ALL NON-LOAD BEARING HEADERS SHALL BE (1) FLAT 2x4 SYP ®/SFF %,
DROPPED. FOR NON-LOAD BEARING HEADERS EXCEEDING &'-0" IN WIDTH
AND/OR WITH MORE THAN 2'-0" OF CRIPFLE WALL ABOVE, SHALL BE (2) FLAT 2x4

SYP #/6PF %2, DROPPED. (UINLESS NOTED OTHERUISE)
2. ABBREVIATIONS:

DJ = DOUBLE JOIST 8J = SINGLE JolsT

GT = GIRDER TRUSS FT = FLOOR TRUSS

§C = $TUD COLUMN DR = DOUBLE RAFTER
EE = EACHEND TR = TRIPLE RAFTER
TJ = TRIFLE JOIST OC = ON CENTER

CL = CENTER LINE PL = POINT LOAD

NOTI

DESIGNATES JOIST SUPPORTED LOAD BEARNG
BOVE. PROVIDE BLOCKING LNDER JOIST
5UFF’ORTED LOAD BEARING WALL.

JOIST ¢ BEAM SIZES SHOUN ARE MINMUMS. BUILDER MAY
INCREASE DEPTH FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION.

INSTALL ANY REQUIRED HOLDOUNS PER SECTION
Re02108 AND FIGURES Re@21065, Ro0210.1,
Re02108(1) AND Re@210.8(2) OF THE 2015 IRC

THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED N ACCORDANCE WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PROVIDED BY DR HORTON
COMPLETED/REVISED ON 02/28/2020. IT 1S THE RESPONSIEILITY OF
THE CLIENT TO NOTIFY SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY 4
TESTING, PC. [F ANY CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SUMMIT ENGINEERING,
LABORATORY ¢ TESTING, PC. CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ADEQUACT
OF THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS WHEN USED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS DATED DIFFERENTLY THAN THE DATE LISTED ABOVE.

NOTE: MEMBER NOTED AS PRESSURE TREATED MAY BE
FRAMED WITH NON-PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
PROVIDED THE ENTIRETY OF THE MEMBER 1S WRAPPED
TO PREVENT MOISTURE INTRUSION.

NOTE: REDUCE JOIST SPACING LINDER TILE FLOORS,
GRANITE COUNTERTOPS AND/OR ISLANDS.

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY

ENGINEERING SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS ON THIS DOCUMENT, SEAL DOES NOT

INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,

SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS ARE TO

BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF
SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY & TESTING, P.C.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL VOID SUMMIT LIABILITY.

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS BASED ON 2018 NCRC.

FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" ON 22'x34" OR 1/8":I'-@" ON II'xIT"
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FRAME PORTAL WALL PER DETAIL I/DIf
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ELEV AB: (D)

H[J\h“ FLOOR JOISTS PER MANUF.

(2)2X& F’T DROPPED
HEADER (MIN, TYP.)

(3)

ELEV AB
ELEVC

BUL 1-3

BlUL 1-B

EIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - EL EVATION A

(2)

MIN. 4" PT. POSTS OR COL. RATED
FOR 2002* (M, TYP) ATTACH POSTS
TO HEADER w/ 96T CSle STRAPS OR
(4) lod NAILS AND ATTACH POSTS TO

FOUNDATION w/ 96T ABA44 POST

BASE OR EQUIV. (TYP)

=
(2) 18 PT DROPPED =
HEADER (MIN, TYP)
M. 4" PT. POSTS OR COL. RATED

FOR 2000* (MN, TYP) ATTACH POSTS
TO HEADER w/ 86T CSle STRAPS OR
(4) lod NAILS AND ATTACH POSTS TO
FOUNDATION w/ 85T ABA44 POST
BASE OR EQUIV. (TYP)

HEADER SCHEDULE

TG sizE JACKS (EACH END)
A @) 16 W
B @%@ @
c ) @
D @10 @
E (2)3-/4" LeL/LVL D)
F BED W
G 3) 18 @
H (3) 2310 @
I (3) 02 @

HEADER $IZES SHOUN ON PLANS ARE MINIMUMS. GREATER
HEADER 8I7E$ MAY BE USED FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION.
ALL HEADERS TO BE DROPPED UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE.
SC NOTED ON PLAN OVERRIDE $C LISTED ABOVE.

LINTEL SCHEDULE

TAG SIZE OPENING $IZE
D L3x3x1/4" LESS THAN 6'-0"
@ LEx3x1/4" 6'-0" 10 19'-0"
[©) LEx3-12"35/16" C‘REfTFR THAN
2'-0
@ L5x3-12"x5/16" ALL ARCHED
ROLLED OR EQUIV. OPENINGS

SECURE LINTEL TO HEADER w/ (2) 122" DIAMETER LAG
SCREWS STAGGERED € 16" OC. (TYPFOR (B0

ALL HEADERS WHERE BRICK 15 USED, TO BE: (1 (UINO)

WALL STUD SCHEDULE

16T ¢ 2ND FLOOR LOAD BEARING STUDS:

2x4 6TUDS @ 16" OC. OR 2x6 STUDS @ 24" OC.

16T FLOOR LOAD BEARING $TUDS w/ WALK-UP ATTIC:

2x4 6TUDS @ 2" OC. OR 2x& $TUDS 8 16" OC.
ASEMENT LOA| ARING STUDS:

2x4 STUPS @ 2" OC. OR 2x& STUDS @ 16" OC.

NON-LOAD BEARING STUDS (ALL FLOORS):

2x4 5TUDS @ 24" OC.

TWO STORY WALLS:

2x4 6TUDS @ 2" OC. OR 2x& $TUDS 6 6" O.C. BALLOON

FRAMED w/ CRO8S BRACING @ &'-0" OC. VERTICALLY

KING STUD REQUIREMENTS

OPENING WIDTH | KINGS (EACH END)
LESS THAN 3'-0" a
3-p 10 4-0" (2)
4'-0" 10 8'-0" (3)
&-0" 10 2'-0" (5)
12'-0" 10 lo'-0" (0)

ING $TUD REQUIREMENTS ABOYE DO NOT|
APELY TO PORTAL FRAMED OPENINGS

BRACED WALL NOTES:

0

w

le.

.

WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R602.10
FROM THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AS ALLOWED
PER SECTION R60210 OF THE 2018 NC RESIDENTIAL CODE.

WALLS ARE DESIGNED FOR SEISMIC ZONES A-C AND ULTIMATE WIND
SPEEDS UP TO 130 MPH.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR DOOR/MWINDOW OPENING
SIZES.

BRACING MATERIALS, METHODS AND FASTENERS SHALL BE N
ACCORDANCE UITH IRC TABLE Re22104

ALL BRACED WALL PANELS SHALL BE FULL WALL HEIGHT AND
SHALL NOT EXCEED 19 FEET FOR ISOLATED PANEL METHOD AND 12
FEET FOR CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD WITHOUT ADDITIONAL
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS.

MINMUM PANEL LENGTH SHALL BE PER TABLE Re02)05.

THE INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND BOTH SIDES OF
INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED CONTINUOUSLY WITH MINIMUM
12" GYPSUM BOARD (UINO).

FOR CONTINUOU® SHEATHING METHOD, EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE
SHEATHED ON ALL SHEATHABLE SURFACES INCLUDING INFILL AREAS
BETWEEN BRACED WALL PANELS, ABOVE AND BELOW WALL
OPENINGS, AND ON GABLE END WALLS.

FLOORS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED MORE THAN 24" BEYOND
THE FOUNDATION OR BEARING WALL BELOW WITHOUT ADDITIONAL
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS.

A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE LOCATED WITHN & FEET OF
EACH END OF A BRACED WALL LINE.

THE MAXIMUM EDGE DISTANCE BETWEEN BRACED WALL PANELS
SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 FEET.

MASONRY OR CONCRETE STEM WALLS WITH A LENGTH OF 48" OR
LESS SUPPORTING A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE DESIGNED N
ACCORDANCE UWITH FIGURE Re@210.3 OF THE 2015 IRC.

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS TO FLOOR/CEILING SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Re0210.8

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS TO ROOF SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R60210.82 AND
FIGURES Re@210.8(1)4(2)4(2).

CRIPPLE WALLS AND WALK OUT BASEMENT WALLS SHALL BE
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Re@212.1

PORTAL WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE
R6221064 (UNO)

ON SCHEMATIC, SHADED WALLS INDICATE BRACED WALL PANELS.
ABBREVIATIONS:
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engineering  laboratory testing
3070 HAMMOND BUSINESS
PLACE, SUITE 171
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GB = GYPSUM BOARD

C-XXX = CONT. SHEATHED

PF = PORTAL FRAME

WP = WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL

ENG = ENGINEERE!

D SOLUTION

PF-ENG = ENG. PORTAL FRAME
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REQUIRED BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS
" , REQURED CONNECTION
FETHOD MATERIAL | VN THICKNES! @ PANEL EDGES o INTERMEDIATE SUPFORTS
UOOD STRICTURAL ) 50 COMMON NAILS 50 COMMON NALS
co-woP PANEL 8 e ¢ 0C. a1 0c.
\ 5dl COOLER NALS" 50l COOLER NALS»
B GTPSUM BOARD " Ry prTpN
. UOOD STRUCTURAL e 50 COMMON NAILS od COMMON NALS
PANEL 86" 0C. 12" OC.
Fr WooD FRCTURAL e FER FIGURE R602106.4 PER FIGURE R602106.4
OR EQUIVALENT PER TABLE 12255

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

L. CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
CODE WITH ALL LOCAL AMENDMENTS,

2. CONTRACTOR $HALL VERIFYT ALL DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE CONTENTS OF THE DRAWING FOR THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT. ENGINEER 15 NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THIS PLAN.

3. CONTRACTOR [6 RESPONSIELE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY BRACING REQUIRED
TO RESIST ALL FORCES ENCOUNTERED DURING ERECTION.

4. PROPERTIES USED IN THE DESIGN ARE AS FOLLOWS:

MICROLLAM (LVL)X F, = 2600 P5I,F, = 285 P8I, E = 19x10° P8
PARALLAM (PSL): F, = 2200 P8I, Fy = 290 P8I, E = 125x10° P8I

5. ALL WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE *2 SYP/%2 SFF LNLESS NOTED ON PLAN. ALL STUD
COLUMNS AND JOISTS SHALL BE %2 SYP/%2 SFF (LNO).

©. ALL BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH A (2) 2x4 #2 TP/ SPF STUD COLUMN AT
EACH END UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

T ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 BARS CONFORMNG TO ASTM Aols
AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 3"

8. FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE 2018 NORTH
CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R422.16. MINIMUM 172" DIA. BOLTS SPACED
AT 6'-@" ON CENTER WITH A 7" MINIMLM EMBEDMENT INTO MASONRY OR
CONCRETE. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 12" FROM THE END OF EACH PLATE
SECTION. MINIMUM (2) ANCHOR BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL
BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER THIRD OF THE PLATE.

4 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDED LOOKOUTS WHEN CEILING JOISTS SPAN
PERPENDICULAR TO RAFTERS,

0. FLITCH BEAMS, 4-PLY LVL.S AND 3-PLY SIDE LOADED LVLS SHALL BE BOLTED
TOGETHER WITH 112" DIA. THRU BOLTS SPACED AT 24" OC. (MAX) STAGGERED OR
EQUIVALENT CONNECTIONS PER DETAIL V/D3f. MIN. EDGE DISTANCE SHALL BE 2"
AND (2) BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED MINIMUM 6" FROM EACH END OF THE BEAM.

I ALL NON-LOAD BEARING HEADERS &HALL BE (1) FLAT 2x4 &TP #2/6FF %2,
DROPPED. FOR NON-LOAD BEARING HEADERS EXCEEDNG &'-2" IN WIDTH
AND/OR WITH MORE THAN 2'-@" OF CRIPPLE WALL ABOVE, SHALL BE (2) FLAT 2x4
8YP #2/SPF ¥2, DROPPED. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)

2. ABBREVIATIONS:

DJ = DOUBLE JOIST 6J = SINGLE JoisT

GT = GIRDER TRUSS FT = FLOOR TRUSS

SC = STUD COLUMN DR = DOUBLE RAFTER
EE = EACHEND TR = TRIPLE RAFTER
TJ = TRIFLE JoIsT OC = ON CENTER

CL = CENTER LINE PL = POINT LOAD
NOTI

ZZZIIC DESIGNATES JOIST SUPFORTED LOAD BEARNG
WALL ABOVE. PROVIDE BLOCKING UNDER JOIST
SUPPORTED LOAD BEARING WALL.

JOIST ¢ BEAM SIZES SHOUN ARE MINIMUMS. BUILDER MAY
INCREASE DEPTH FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION.

INSTALL ANY REQUIRED HOLDOUNS PER SECTION
R602108 AND FIGURES Re2110.65, Re02I21,
R60210£(1) AND Re0210.2(2) OF THE 2015 IRC

NOTE: MEMBER NOTED AS PRESSURE TREATED MAY BE
FRAMED WITH NON-PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
PROVIDED THE ENTIRETY OF THE MEMBER S WRAPPED
TO PREVENT MOISTURE INTRUSION.

THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLAN® PROVIDED BY DR HORTON
COMPLETED/REVISED ON 22/28/2022. IT I8 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CLIENT TO NOTIFY 8UMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY ¢
TESTING, PL. IF ANY CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  SUMMIT ENGINEERING,
LABORATORY ¢ TESTING, P.C. CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ADEQUACY
OF THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS WHEN USED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS DATED DIFFERENTLY THAN THE DATE LISTED ABOVE.

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY

ENGINEERING SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS ON THIS DOCUMENT, SEAL DOES NOT
INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS ARE TO

BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF

SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY & TESTING, P.C. SECOND FLOOR BRACING (FT)

FAILURE TO DO SO WILL VOID SUMMIT LIABILITY. CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD

REQUIRED PROVIDED

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS BASED ON 2018 NCRC. BUL 2 o5 0l
BUL 2-2 05 21

FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN BUL 2-A b2 40
BUL 2-8 59 31

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" ON 22'x34" OR 1/8":1-@" ON 1'x1"

BUL 2-A BUL 2-B

(2) (2)
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BUL 2-2 Fe==—==

7
¢
GIRDER TRUSS PER MANUE W/ (5) SCEE. ~_
I ) )
ROOF TRUSSES PER MANLE.
= |
L ]L _|
Bl 2-A BUL 2-B

SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - ELEVATION AR

BUL 2-1

BUL 2-2

HEADER SCHEDULE

TAG SIZE JACKS (EACH END)
A (2) 20 (1)

B (2)2x8 (2)

c (2) 212 (2)

D (2) 212 (2)

E (2) 9-1/4" LeLAvL (3)

F (3) e [

G (3) 228 (2)

H (3) o (2)

I (3) X2 (2)

HEADER 8I7ES SHOUN ON PLANS ARE MINIMUMS. GREATER
HEADER 8IZES MAY BE USED FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION.
ALL HEADERS TO BE DROPPED UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE.
SC NOTED ON PLAN OVERRIDE 6C LISTED ABOVE.

LINTEL SCHEDULE

TAG SIZE OPENING 8IZE
[©) L3x3x1/4" LESS THAN 6'-0"
[@) L5x3x1/4" 60" 10 190"
S LEx3-12'%5 16" GRE?T‘ER THAN
0'-0
@ L5x3-112'x5/16" ALL ARCHED
ROLLED OR EQUIV. OPENINGS

SECURE LINTEL TO HEADER w/ (2) 12" DIAMETER LAG
SCREWS STAGGERED @ 16" OC. (TYP FOR (B

ALL HEADERS WHERE BRICK 15 USED, TO BE: (1D(UNO)

WALL STUD SCHEDULE

15T ¢ IND FLOOR LOAD BEARING STUDS:

2x4 STUDS @ 16" OC. OR 2xe STUDS @ 24" OC.

15T FLOOR LOAD BEARING STUDS w/ WALK-UP ATTIC:
2x4 STUDS @ 12" OC. OR 2xe STUDS @ 1" OC.
BASEMENT LOAD BEARING STUDS:

2x4 STUDS @ 12" OC. OR 2xe STUDS @ lo" OC.
NON-LOCAD BEARING STUDS (ALL FLOORS):

2x4 STUDS @ 24" OC.

TWO STORY WA[LS:

2x4 STUDS @ 12" OC. OR 2x& $TUDS @ lo" OC. BALLOON
FRAMED w/ CROSS BRACING @ &'-2" OC. VERTICALLY

KING STUD REQUIREMENTS

OPENING WIDTH | KINGS (EACH END)
LESS THAN 3'-0" (1)

3-0 10 4-0" (2)

4'-2" 10 8'-0" (3)

8'-0" 10 N'-0" (5)

12'-9" 10 lo'-0" (6)

ING STUD REQUIREMENTS ABOVE DO NOT|
APFLY 10 PORTAL FRAMED OPENINGS

BRACED WALL NOTES:

D

s

le.
.

WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Re2210
FROM THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AS ALLOWED
FPER SECTION Re@2.10 OF THE 2018 NC RESIDENTIAL CODE.

WALLS ARE DESIGNED FOR SEISMIC ZONES A-C AND ULTIMATE WIND
SPEEDS UP TO 120 MPH.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR DOORMWINDOW OFPENING
SIZES.

BRACING MATERIALS, METHODS AND FASTENERS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WUITH IRC TABLE Re02104.

ALL BRACED WALL PANELS SHALL BE FULL WALL HEIGHT AND
SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FEET FOR ISOLATED PANEL METHOD AND 12
FEET FOR CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD WITHOUT ADDITIONAL
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS.

MINMUM PANEL LENGTH SHALL BE PER TABLE Re02105.

THE INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND BOTH SIDES OF
INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED CONTINUOUSLY WITH MINIMUM
12" GYPSUM BOARD (UNO).

FOR CONTINUOUS SHEATHING METHOD, EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE
SHEATHED ON ALL SHEATHABLE SURFACES INCLUDING INFILL AREAS
BETWEEN BRACED WALL PANELS, ABOVE AND BELOW WALL
OPENINGS, AND ON GABLE END WALLS.

FLOORS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED MORE THAN 24" BEYOND
THE FOUNDATION OR BEARING WALL BELOW WITHOUT ADDITIONAL
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS.

A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 12 FEET OF
EACH END OF A BRACED WALL LINE.

THE MAXIMUM EDGE DISTANCE BETWEEN BRACED WALL PANELS
SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 FEET.

MASONRY OR CONCRETE STEM WALLS WITH A LENGTH OF 48" OR
LESS SUPPORTING A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE Re@2.102 OF THE 2015 IRC.

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS TO FLOOR/CEILING SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Re22.10.8

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS TO ROOF SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Re221082 AND
FIGURES Ro@210.8(1)4(2)4(3).

CRIPPLE WALLS AND WALK OUT BASEMENT WALLS SHALL BE
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE UITH SECTION Ro22.12.11

PORTAL WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE
R6221004 (UNO)

ON SCHEMATIC, SHADED WALLS INDICATE BRACED WALL PANELS.
ABBREVIATIONS:

GB = GYPSUM BOARD  WSP = WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
C9-XXX = CONT. SHEATHED ~ ENG = ENGINEERED SOLUTION
PF = PORTAL FRAME PF-ENG = ENG. PORTAL FRAME

summit

engineering  laboratory testing
3070 HAMMOND BUSINESS
PLACE, SUITE 171
RALEIGH, NC 27603
OFFICE: 919.380.9991
FAX: 919.380.9993
WWW.SUMMIT-COMPANIES.COM
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THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PROVIDED BY DR HORTON
COMPLETED/REVISED ON 22/28/2220. IT 16 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CLIENT TO NOTIFY SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY ¢
TESTING, PC. IF ANY CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SUMMIT ENGINEERING,
LABORATORY ¢ TESTING, P.C. CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ADEQUACY
OF THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS WHEN USED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS DATED DIFFERENTLY THAN THE DATE LISTED ABOVE.

NOTE: 16T PLY OF ALL SHOUN GIRDER TRUSSES TO ALIGN
WITH INSIDE FACE OF WALL (TYP, UNO)

NOTE: ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE SPACE TO SUPPORT
FALSE FRAMED DORMER WALLS (TYR, UNO)

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ONLY

ENGINEERING SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS ON THIS DOCUMENT, SEAL DOES NOT
INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES OR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ON PLANS ARE TO
BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF
SUMMIT ENGINEERING, LABORATORY & TESTING, P.C.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL VOID SUMMIT LIABILITY.

STRUCTURAL.ANALYSIS BASED ON 2018 NCRC.

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: /4'=1'-2" ON 22'x34" OR 1/8"='-0" ON II'xI1"

2X6 RAFTERS @ 24" OC. U/
2x& RIDGE AND FLAT FLATE
VALLEYS OR VALLEY SET
TRUSSES PER MANUF.

B GIRDER TRUSS PER MANUF. _

ROOF TRUSSES PER MANUF.

ROCF TRUSSES PER MANUF.

——

ROOF TRUSSES PER

MANUF. OR 2x4  ——

RAFTERS @ 24" OC. W/
2X6 RIDGE AND FLAT
PLATE VALLEYS

ROOF FRAMING PLAN - ELEVATION B

summit

engineering  laboratory testing
3070 HAMMOND BUSINESS
PLACE, SUITE 171
RALEIGH, NC 27603
OFFICE: 919.380.9991
FAX: 919.380.9993
WWW.SUMMIT-COMPANIES.COM
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| 2nd Level Roof Area ‘
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All I-Joist and Versa-Lam Beams
Must be Installed per The
Boise Cascade Installation Guide!

o <«
o Start Framing Here ~ 2'0" | = 1'8" | < | 2'0"
BCI 4500 & 6000 24" O.C.
DB-2 RM-1 DB-3
©
i
S~ @
LN
i
N
™ S S S S S S S S :
S S S S S S S S I
0 o o o o o o o o o
o l © © o © L © © © ~
=1 @ @ & @ & @ & -
G T T ¥ 3 ¥ 3 ¥ ¥
N
" <
< S h-—dWmn 1 § B N B B
N i b oo b Sood Sn S e
on o 0 i
~ 3 S e o e S S s =
— ™M o0 i
)
LN LN
E3TY E Bk-1 Bk-1 Bk-1 JBk-18 Bk-1 BBk-1 v
r\—| r\—|
I I o L£ | L§:r | L§:r § § N L§
F10
A 7 g - RM-1 4 (:I\ZIF]_O
- ~ f F10/ Fo7
< H3| B H3
o & 00 7 -
n 7o) n N N Z 9 X F@ o0 8
3110 11/16" of 6 T | RM-1 RM-1
- 1 1
Bk-1 Bk-1 Bk-1 Bk-1 Bk-1 Bk-1 Bk-1 Bk-1 IBk-1] Bk-1 § =
o 13
N 14" BCI 6000s 11 @
i
&) ~
O 14" BCI 6000s 10 @
N -
o)} ~
p 14" BCI 6000s 10 e
®
5 3
o o 14" BCI 6000s 10 o
O~
=P  IFo1
28 14" BCI 6000s 10 < Fo
£ 3
©_ —
“ R 14" BCI 6000s 10 = ——
oS £ Fo07
N\~ ‘_.' E
& 14" BCI 6000s 10 =
0
s
14" BCI 6000s 10 o
&)
@) -
0 & <
50 14" BCI 6000s 10 @
L [72]
28 <
s
£3 14" BCI 6000s 10 @
L O /
T m o 7'7 3/16"
JiEn " = IFo9
D= 14" BCI 6000s 12 @ —
e - RM-1
= o
]
RM-1  DB-1

Squash Blocks Required
Under The Ends Of All LVL

And Point Loads For Load
Transfer - See Details

Second Floor Layout

DR Horton
The Wilmington B
143 Woodgrove

Products

PlotID Length  Product Plies NetQty Fab Type
1 24' Q" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 5 MFD
2 18' 0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 2 2 MFD
3 17' 0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 2 10 MFD
4 8'0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 2 2 MFD
5 7'Q" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 5 MFD
6 50" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 1 MFD
7 50" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 2 2 MFD
8 4'0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 3 MFD
9 3'0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 1 MFD
10 38'0" 14" BCI® 6000s-1.8 1 9 MFD
11 38'0" 14" BCI® 6000s-1.8 2 2 MFD
12 20' 0" 14" BCI® 6000s-1.8 2 2 MFD
13 19' 0" 14" BCI® 6000s-1.8 1 4 MFD
14 18' 0" 14" BCI® 6000s-1.8 1 5 MFD
14 4'Q" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 2 2 MFD
DB-3 8' 0" 1-3/4" x 9-1/4" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 2 2 MFD
DB-2 6'0" 1-3/4" x 9-1/4" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 2 2 MFD
DB-1 20' 0" 1-3/4" x 16" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 2 2 MFD
RM-1 12' 0" 1" x 14" BC RIM BOARD OSB 1 16 MFD
Bk-1 2'0" 14" BCI® 4500s-1.8 1 27 MFD

Connector Summary
PlotiD Qty Manuf Product
H1 2 Simpson  1US1.81/14
H2 2 Simpson  IUS1.81/14
H3 3 Simpson  1US1.81/14
H4 5 Simpson  1US2.37/14
HS5 3 Simpson  1US3.56/14

See Boise literature for joist blocking
vertical load capacity.

oise jois!

Note: 18" and 20" depth joists
| require web stiffeners at bearing
I points & at each end of blocking

See Boise literature for
vertical load capacity.
l
i <>
S II

Nail Boise Rimboard
to BCI® joist with 8d
nail into each flange.

Load bearing wall above
(stacked over wall below)
B

BCI®Joist Blocking
See Boise literature for
vertical load capacity.

- . Load bearing wall above
Backer b!oc‘.( (12" wide m'!“) (stacked over wall below]
ail with 10- 10d nails.

Filler block.
Nail with
10-10d nails.

Backer block required where top
mount hanger load exceeds 250 Ibs.
Install tight to top flange.
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Build On What We Know Abolt Engineered Lumber

6000 Rozzelle's Ferry Road
Charlotte, NC 28214

(704) 393-1456 Fax (704) 392-1331

&LUMBER

DR Horton
The Wilmington B
84 Lumber Company
Charlotte. North Carolina
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